occasion of any such offense, (ii) for a period of twelve months upon the second occasion of any such 
offense or upon an offense which resulted in the wrongful receipt of benefits in an amount of 
between at least one thousand dollars ($1,000) and no more than three thousand nine hundred dollars 

($3,900), (iii) for a period of eighteen months upon the third occasion of any such offense or upon an 
offense which results in the wrongful receipt of benefits in an amount in excess of three thousand nine 

hundred dollars ($3,900), and (iv) five years for any subsequent occasion of any such offense. 

Social Services Law § 363-d (N.Y. Soc. Serv. Law § 363-d) 

This statute requires all providers who obtain payment for items or services furnished under any Social 

Services program, including Medicaid, to adopt and implement a compliance program which satisfies